

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
INTENT TO AWARD

TB

IFB NO. / TITLE	19-R071454GE Custodial Supplies	DATE POSTED	MC 7/15/19 DS	CC BCC
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	George Earnest CPPB	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	July 22, 2019	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Property Management	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	<div><div>TWebb</div><div><small>Digitally signed by TWebb DN: cn=TWebb, o=Manatee County BCC, ou, email=theresa.webb@mymanatee.org, c=US Date: 2019.07.12 15:31:44 -0400</small></div></div> Theresa Webb, Procurement Official	
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD				
The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Maintenance Too Paper Company, Inc. for the provision of custodial supplies.				
ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY				
Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.				
BACKGROUND/EVALUATION				
Manatee County has requirements for custodial supplies, such as janitorial paper products and cleaning chemicals, on an "as needed" basis.				
The solicitation was advertised on June 3, 2019 on the Manatee County website . It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release of its members. Responses were received from the following firms:				
<div><div>1. Apex Office Products, Bradenton FL</div><div>2. Imperial Bag and Paper LLC, Tampa FL</div><div>3. Maintenance Too Paper Company, Bradenton FL</div><div>4. Northgate Limited Inc., Sarasota FL</div><div>5. Pyramid School Products, Tampa FL</div><div>6. West Florida Supply, Sarasota FL</div></div>				
EVALUATION SUMMARY:				
Maintenance Too Paper Company, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.				
RECOMMENDATION				
The Procurement Division and the Property Management Department recommend award to Maintenance Too Paper Company, Inc..				
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	Countywide Blanket Purchase Order	
COST	\$125,000.00	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes	

BID TABULATION - IFB #19-R071454GE, CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. ANNUAL USAGE	UOM	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, UNIT PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, EXTENDED PRICE	MAINTENANC E TOO, UNIT PRICE	MAINTENANCE TOO, EXTENDED PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, UNIT PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, EXTENDED PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, UNIT PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, EXTENDED PRICE
GROUP A															
1	DISPENSER, PAPER TOWEL, MULTIFOLD, 9-3/8 X 9-1/2 <i>San Jamar "Whitesands"</i>	15	EA	\$20.63	\$309.45	\$20.69	\$310.35	\$14.53	\$217.95	\$27.46	\$411.90	\$17.98	\$269.70	\$26.23	\$393.45
2	DISPENSER, PAPER TOWEL, SINGLEFOLD, 9-3/8 X 10-3/4 <i>San Jamar T1800wh</i>	5	EA	\$34.02	\$170.10	\$31.34	\$156.70	\$18.68	\$93.40	\$27.50	\$137.50	\$28.98	\$144.90	\$39.29	\$196.45
3	TOWEL, PAPER, SINGLEFOLD, 16 x 250/CASE, 9-3/8 X 10-3/4, <i>Spring Grove #4428130</i> , NATURAL NOT BLEACHED	100	CA	\$17.87	\$1,787.00	\$15.99	\$1,599.00	\$16.04	\$1,604.00	\$21.76	\$2,176.00		\$0.00	\$18.19	\$1,819.00
4	TOWEL, PAPER, MULTIFOLD, 16 x 250/CASE, 9-3/8 X 9-1/2, <i>Gen Multifold-Kraft</i> , NATURAL NOT BLEACHED	570	CA	\$15.75	\$8,977.50	\$14.04	\$8,002.80	\$14.29	\$8,145.30	\$22.28	\$12,699.60		\$0.00	\$16.29	\$9,285.30
5	TOWEL, PAPER, MULTIFOLD, 16 x 250/CASE, 9.4 X 9.2, <i>Gen Multifold-White</i> , BLEACHED	970	CA	\$16.35	\$15,859.50	\$16.39	\$15,898.30	\$16.01	\$15,529.70	\$26.63	\$25,831.10		\$0.00	\$20.28	\$19,671.60
6	TOILET TISSUE, TWO PLY, 500 SHEETS/ROLL, <i>Spring Grove #4002100</i> , 96 WRAPPED ROLLS/CASE	300	CA	\$31.32	\$9,396.00	\$31.44	\$9,432.00	\$27.35	\$8,205.00	\$49.84	\$14,952.00		\$0.00	\$37.43	\$11,229.00
7	TOILET TISSUE, SINGLE PLY, 1000 SHEETS/ROLL, <i>Gen 215</i> , 96 WRAPPED ROLLS/CASE	300	CA	\$38.90	\$11,670.00	\$40.43	\$12,129.00	\$36.91	\$11,073.00	\$80.50	\$24,150.00		\$0.00	\$53.56	\$16,068.00
8	TOILET TISSUE, JUMBO ROLL, 2 PLY, 4" X 1000', <i>Boardwalk 6100</i> , 12 ROLLS/CASE	640	CA	\$22.24	\$14,233.60	\$19.89	\$12,729.60	\$19.25	\$12,320.00	\$31.22	\$19,980.80		\$0.00	\$24.90	\$15,936.00
9	LIVI Toilet Tissue (case / 96), (PA212724 or VA00344)	10	CA	\$31.43	\$314.30	\$35.22	\$352.20	\$35.96	\$359.60	\$73.68	\$736.80		\$0.00	\$45.06	\$450.60
10	CUPS, STYROFOAM, HOT/COLD, 8 OZ, <i>DART PART# 8/8</i> , 1,000/CASE	150	CA	\$20.52	\$3,078.00	\$21.61	\$3,241.50	\$20.48	\$3,072.00	\$26.71	\$4,006.50	\$29.98	\$4,497.00	\$22.22	\$3,333.00
11	CUPS, PAPER CONE, 4 OZ, <i>SOLO#4R</i> , 5,000 PER CASE	36	CA	\$35.46	\$1,276.56	\$42.50	\$1,530.00	\$35.18	\$1,266.48	\$53.92	\$1,941.12	\$57.98	\$2,087.28	\$42.44	\$1,527.84
12	BAG, WAXED SANITARY, DISPOSABLE, SIZE #260, 500 BAGS/CASE, <i>HOSPITAL SPECIALTY CO.# KL/260</i>	15	CA	\$18.35	\$275.25	\$14.76	\$221.40	\$13.71	\$205.65	\$21.20	\$318.00	\$14.49	\$217.35	\$15.97	\$239.55
13	URINAL SCREEN W/BLOCK, #AF-USPBLC, 12/BOX	5	BX	\$11.87	\$59.35	\$13.32	\$66.60	\$14.98	\$74.90	\$19.43	\$97.15	\$12.99	\$64.95	\$14.42	\$72.10
14	URINAL SCREEN - FLAT CITRUS FRAGRANCE (12/CA)	5	CA	\$10.75	\$53.75	\$9.24	\$46.20	\$14.77	\$73.85	\$22.11	\$110.55	\$7.08	\$35.40	\$10.00	\$50.00
15	URINAL DEODORANT BLOCK ONLY, HOCKEY PUCK, #AF-UBLKPC, 12/BOX	5	BX	\$6.47	\$32.35	\$12.96	\$64.80	\$14.84	\$74.20	\$11.37	\$56.85	\$5.99	\$29.95	\$14.03	\$70.15
16	PROTECTO SEAT COVERS, 250 PACK, PS-SEAT	5	PK	\$1.76	\$8.80	\$1.59	\$7.95	\$1.28	\$6.40	\$40.31	\$201.55	\$2.29	\$11.45	\$2.66	\$13.30
17	SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER	3	EA	\$15.12	\$45.36	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$15.17	\$45.51	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$15.98	\$47.94	\$12.98	\$38.94
18	TOLIET SEAT COVER DISPENSER	3	EA	\$6.10	\$18.30	\$6.12	\$18.36	\$4.81	\$14.43	\$11.62	\$34.86	\$5.89	\$17.67	\$6.62	\$19.86
19	PROTECTO SEAT COVERS, 20 PACKS/CASE, PS-SEAT	5	CA	\$35.20	\$176.00	\$31.80	\$159.00	\$25.58	\$127.90	\$40.31	\$201.55	\$35.98	\$179.90	\$34.42	\$172.10
20	LATEX GLOVES, POWDER-FREE, S, M, L, XL, 100/BX	5	BX	\$3.83	\$19.15	\$3.31	\$16.55	\$2.89	\$14.45	\$6.91	\$34.55	\$3.89	\$19.45	\$4.24	\$21.20
21	LATEX GLOVES, POWDER-FREE, S, M, L, XL, 10 BOX/CASE	5	CA	\$38.34	\$191.70	\$33.08	\$165.40	\$28.89	\$144.45	\$69.10	\$345.50	\$35.90	\$179.50	\$39.61	\$198.05
22	VINYL GLOVES, POWDER-FREE, S, M, L, XL, 100/BX	5	BX	\$2.38	\$11.90	\$1.93	\$9.65	\$1.77	\$8.85	\$4.63	\$23.15	\$2.79	\$13.95	\$2.36	\$11.80
23	VINYL GLOVES, POWDER-FREE, S, M, L, XL, 10BOX/CASE	5	CA	\$23.76	\$118.80	\$19.24	\$96.20	\$17.73	\$88.65	\$46.30	\$231.50	\$25.90	\$129.50	\$22.08	\$110.40
24	SELECT PAPER TOWELS, ROLL (30/CASE) #PP-RT140	10	CA	\$18.19	\$181.90	\$18.82	\$188.20	\$16.70	\$167.00	\$25.74	\$257.40		\$0.00	\$23.66	\$236.60
25	WHITE INDUSTRIAL ROLL TOWEL (950') KC2000 (PP RT2000), 6/CA	25	CA	\$47.69	\$1,192.25	\$38.19	\$954.75	\$45.91	\$1,147.75	\$36.24	\$906.00	\$56.98	\$1,424.50	\$53.48	\$1,337.00
26	COBWEB DUSTER W/EXTENTION, EACH	5	EA	\$6.35	\$31.75	\$6.30	\$31.50	\$3.40	\$17.00	\$80.73	\$403.65	\$6.95	\$34.75	\$4.42	\$22.10
27	360 SWIFFER DUSTER REFILL, box	3	BX	\$8.13	\$24.39	\$31.00	\$93.00	\$6.72	\$20.16	\$13.64	\$40.92	\$7.99	\$23.97	\$8.17	\$24.51
28	COTTON MOP HEAD, 32 OZ, EACH	5	EA	\$3.21	\$16.05	\$3.47	\$17.35	\$2.92	\$14.60	\$7.57	\$37.85	\$3.98	\$19.90	\$5.24	\$26.20
29	M2P TWIN JRT DISPENSER, EACH	3	EA	\$21.49	\$64.47	\$30.90	\$92.70	\$23.37	\$70.11	\$29.74	\$89.22		\$0.00	\$33.15	\$99.45
30	MOSS HEAVY DUTY SQUEEGE, 30", EACH	5	EA	\$17.19	\$85.95	\$7.85	\$39.25	\$14.43	\$72.15	\$12.99	\$64.95		\$0.00	\$7.95	\$39.75
31	URINE ODOR DIGESTER, QUART	5	QT	\$2.70	\$13.50	\$3.09	\$15.45	\$2.73	\$13.65	\$11.92	\$59.60		\$0.00	\$3.87	\$19.35
32	NON-ACID BOWL CLEANER, DISINFECTING, QUART	5	QT	\$2.20	\$11.00	\$2.04	\$10.20	\$2.21	\$11.05	\$1.45	\$7.25		\$0.00	\$2.18	\$10.90
33	DISINFECTANT RESTROOM CLEANER, GALLON	5	GAL	\$7.14	\$35.70	\$8.06	\$40.30	\$9.07	\$45.35	\$20.80	\$104.00		\$0.00	\$7.90	\$39.50
34	MAGIC ERASER, (4/BX-6BX/CASE)	5	CA	\$17.23	\$86.15	\$30.89	\$154.45	\$26.78	\$133.90	\$24.06	\$120.30	\$33.89	\$169.45	\$36.18	\$180.90
35	PRO TOWEL COMPLETE, "WIPER PRO" #98303 TERI WIPES	50	CA		\$0.00	\$53.36	\$2,668.00	\$86.37	\$4,318.50	\$10.45	\$522.50		\$0.00	\$66.33	\$3,316.50

BID TABULATION - IFB #19-R071454GE, CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. ANNUAL USAGE	UOM	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, UNIT PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, EXTENDED PRICE	MAINTENANC E TOO, UNIT PRICE	MAINTENANCE TOO, EXTENDED PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, UNIT PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, EXTENDED PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, UNIT PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, EXTENDED PRICE
36	KIMBERLY CLARK #34790 TERI WIPES	400	CA	\$56.43	\$22,572.00	\$53.36	\$21,344.00	\$52.91	\$21,164.00	\$7.34	\$2,936.00	\$70.98	\$28,392.00	\$64.12	\$25,648.00
37	WYPALL #X60 TERI TOWELS	36	CA		\$0.00	\$53.36	\$1,920.96		\$0.00	\$63.64	\$2,291.04	\$70.08	\$2,553.28	\$59.78	\$2,152.08
	GROUP A SUBTOTAL				\$92,397.83		\$93,868.67		\$89,960.89		\$116,609.21		\$40,565.74		\$114,080.53

BID TABULATION - IFB #19-R071454GE, CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. ANNUAL USAGE	UOM	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, UNIT PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, EXTENDED PRICE	MAINTENANC E TOO, UNIT PRICE	MAINTENANCE TOO, EXTENDED PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, UNIT PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, EXTENDED PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, UNIT PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, EXTENDED PRICE
	GROUP B														
1	BOTTLE, PLASTIC, 32 OZ., Impact	380	EA		\$0.00	\$0.56	\$212.80	\$0.60	\$228.00	\$0.57	\$216.60	\$0.59	\$224.20	\$0.76	\$288.80
2	TRIGGER, for 32 oz plastic bottle, Impact	380	EA		\$0.00	\$0.57	\$216.60	\$0.35	\$133.00	\$0.49	\$186.20	\$0.58	\$220.40	\$0.62	\$235.60
3	BROOM, HOUSEHOLD, CORN, <i>ABCO# AB-BR1013SC</i>	225	EA		\$0.00	\$3.73	\$839.25	\$2.98	\$670.50	\$8.75	\$1,968.75	\$3.89	\$875.25	\$5.75	\$1,293.75
4	BROOM, WHISK, CORN, 11", <i>ABCO BR-10020</i>	180	EA		\$0.00	\$2.14	\$385.20	\$1.78	\$320.40	\$2.72	\$489.60	\$2.79	\$502.20	\$2.16	\$388.80
5	BROOM, HEAD, PUSH, 18", <i>ABCO BR11007</i>	15	EA		\$0.00	\$6.53	\$97.95	\$5.43	\$81.45	\$10.74	\$161.10	\$6.98	\$104.70	\$6.61	\$99.15
6	BROOM, HEAD, PUSH, 24", <i>ABCO BH11008</i>	50	EA		\$0.00	\$8.20	\$410.00	\$6.82	\$341.00	\$25.12	\$1,256.00	\$7.89	\$394.50	\$8.56	\$428.00
7	BROOM, HEAD, STREET, 16", <i>ABCO BH13003</i>	100	EA		\$0.00	\$6.04	\$604.00	\$5.02	\$502.00	\$4.55	\$455.00	\$5.89	\$589.00	\$7.13	\$713.00
8	HANDLE, FOR STREET BROOM, WOOD, TAPERED, 1-1/8" DIAMETER,60" LONG, <i>Greenwood 412</i>	125	EA		\$0.00	\$2.23	\$278.75	\$1.85	\$231.25	\$2.21	\$276.25	\$2.79	\$348.75	\$1.45	\$181.25
9	HANDLE, FOR PUSH BROOM, WOOD, 60" LONG, METAL THREADED TIP, <i>Greenwood 412</i>	175	EA		\$0.00	\$2.32	\$406.00	\$1.92	\$336.00	\$2.50	\$437.50	\$2.89	\$505.75	\$2.85	\$498.75
10	HANDLE, MOP, WOOD, 60", METAL HEAD WITH WING NUT, <i>ABCO# 01203-NB</i>	50	EA		\$0.00	\$3.75	\$187.50	\$4.08	\$204.00	\$4.92	\$246.00	\$4.98	\$249.00	\$7.18	\$359.00
11	BUCKET, PLASTIC, 14 QUART, GRAY, <i>RUBBERMAID# 2614</i> , NO SUBSTITUTE	10	EA		\$0.00	\$6.55	\$65.50	\$14.75	\$147.50	\$12.88	\$128.80	\$6.59	\$65.90	\$16.48	\$164.80
12	BUCKET, MOP, YELLOW PLASTIC, <i>CONTINENTAL #226-312YW</i> , WITH CASTERS, 26 QUART, NO SUBSTITUTE	15	EA		\$0.00	\$41.30	\$619.50	\$36.07	\$541.05	\$86.79	\$1,301.85	\$44.98	\$674.70	\$48.61	\$729.15
13	WRINGER, MOP, YELLOW PLASTIC, <i>RUBBERMAID OR CONTINENTAL BRANDS</i> , (ALL MOP SIZES) NO SUBSTITUTE	10	EA		\$0.00	\$36.13	\$361.30	\$29.17	\$291.70	\$113.60	\$1,136.00	\$36.99	\$369.90	\$38.58	\$385.80
14	DUST PAN, Rubbermaid #2005	15	EA		\$0.00	\$1.38	\$20.70	\$2.43	\$36.45	\$2.42	\$36.30	\$1.89	\$28.35	\$2.12	\$31.80
15	MOP HEAD, COTTON, 16 OZ, <i>ABCO CM-2016S</i>	25	EA		\$0.00	\$1.29	\$32.25	\$1.07	\$26.75	\$3.97	\$99.25	\$1.87	\$46.75	\$2.76	\$69.00
16	MOP HEAD, COTTON, 24 OZ, <i>ABCO CM2024S</i>	180	EA		\$0.00	\$2.06	\$370.80	\$1.72	\$309.60	\$5.85	\$1,053.00	\$2.69	\$484.20	\$3.96	\$712.80
17	MOP HEAD, RAYON, 24 OZ, <i>ABCO RM-3024S</i>	110	EA		\$0.00	\$2.61	\$287.10	\$2.17	\$238.70	\$10.92	\$1,201.20	\$2.89	\$317.90	\$5.49	\$603.90
18	MOP, COTTON DECK, 24 OZ <i>ABCO# CD- 50024</i>	15	EA		\$0.00	\$2.79	\$41.85	\$2.33	\$34.95	\$7.23	\$108.45	\$3.59	\$53.85	\$5.34	\$80.10
19	BRUSH, DECK,10" STIFF BRISTLE, WITHOUT HANDLE, <i>ABCO 00008</i>	12	EA		\$0.00	\$2.54	\$30.48	\$2.11	\$25.32	\$3.51	\$42.12	\$2.99	\$35.88	\$2.31	\$27.72
20	BRUSH, COUNTER, 8", GRAY FLAGGED BRISTLES, <i>ABCO 00100</i>	15	EA		\$0.00	\$1.89	\$28.35	\$1.57	\$23.55	\$5.70	\$85.50	\$2.49	\$37.35	\$2.61	\$39.15
21	BRUSH, TOILET BOWL, SYNTHETIC FIBER WITH HARDWOOD HANDLE, 17", <i>Continental J507017</i>	65	EA		\$0.00	\$2.03	\$131.95	\$0.64	\$41.60	\$1.72	\$111.80	\$0.99	\$64.35	\$1.67	\$108.55
22	BRUSH, VEHICLE WASH, <i>Proline BRU8410</i>	10	EA		\$0.00	\$8.94	\$89.40	\$5.98	\$59.80	\$25.83	\$258.30	\$12.99	\$129.90	\$6.31	\$63.10
23	MOP, JOHNNY, SOFT COTTON TOP	300	EA		\$0.00	\$0.56	\$168.00	\$0.47	\$141.00	\$0.64	\$192.00	\$0.52	\$156.00	\$0.81	\$243.00
	GROUP B SUBTOTAL				\$0.00		\$5,885.23		\$4,965.57		\$11,447.57		\$6,478.78		\$7,744.97

BID TABULATION - IFB #19-R071454GE, CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. ANNUAL USAGE	UOM	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, UNIT PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, EXTENDED PRICE	MAINTENANC E TOO, UNIT PRICE	MAINTENANCE TOO, EXTENDED PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, UNIT PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, EXTENDED PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, UNIT PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, EXTENDED PRICE
	GROUP C														
1	SOAP, HAND CLEANER, 18 OZ PLASTIC CAN, 12/CASE, <i>GO-JO #1109-12</i> , NO SUBSTITUTE	12	CA	\$26.41	\$316.92	\$24.74	\$296.88	\$22.96	\$275.52	\$29.44	\$353.28	\$36.99	\$443.88	\$25.57	\$306.84
2	SOAP, HAND CLEANER, MICRELL ANTIBACTERIAL, <i>GO-JO #9757-12</i> , 12/CASE, NO SUBSTITUTE	100	CA		\$0.00	\$66.25	\$6,625.00	\$61.26	\$6,126.00	\$8.28	\$828.00	\$89.98	\$8,998.00	\$68.49	\$6,849.00
3	SOAP, DISPENSER, FOR ABOVE HAND SOAP, <i>#GO-JO9721</i> , NO SUBSTITUTE	65	EA		\$0.00	\$18.53	\$1,204.45	\$11.09	\$720.85	\$13.71	\$891.15	\$15.99	\$1,039.35	\$12.90	\$838.50
4	SOAP, HAND CLEANER, <i>GO-JO #0955-04</i> , 4 GAL/CASE WITH PUMP DISPENSERS, NO SUBSTITUTE	35	CA		\$0.00	\$63.48	\$2,221.80	\$14.70	\$514.50	\$16.52	\$578.20	\$76.98	\$2,694.30	\$65.64	\$2,297.40
5	SOAP, HAND CLEANER, GO-JO #5262 CARTRIDGE 2000ML, LUXURY FOAM ANTIBACTERIAL, 2/CASE, NO SUBSTITUTE	20	CA		\$0.00	\$50.43	\$1,008.60	\$41.95	\$839.00	\$57.66	\$1,153.20	\$38.98	\$1,179.60	\$52.15	\$1,043.00
6	SOAP, HAND CLEANER, SCRUBS IN-A-BUCKET, <i>ITW DYMON#42272CT</i> , 6 CANS PER CASE, NO SUBSTITUTE	100	CA		\$0.00	\$76.88	\$7,688.00	\$61.82	\$6,182.00	\$8.11	\$811.00	\$76.85	\$7,685.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00
7	SOAP, HAND, BAR, 3 OZ, WRAPPED, IVORY, <i>PROCTOR/GAMBLE# 30044, 4.5 oz, 72/case</i>	480	BAR		\$0.00	\$0.48	\$230.40	\$0.40	\$192.00	\$44.70	\$21,456.00	\$0.56	\$268.80	\$0.46	\$220.80
8	HAND SANITIZER, PURELL, <i>GO-JO# 9651-24</i> , 24/CASE, NO SUBSTITUTE	100	CA		\$0.00	\$44.40	\$4,440.00	\$39.19	\$3,919.00	\$29.29	\$2,929.00	\$49.99	\$4,999.00	\$45.93	\$4,593.00
9	CLEANSER, POWDER, 21 OZ CAN, COMET, AJAX CPC 14278	100	CAN		\$0.00	\$1.10	\$110.00	\$0.88	\$88.00	\$27.18	\$2,718.00	\$1.55	\$155.00	\$0.99	\$99.00
10	CLEANER, CAR WASH & WAX TOO, LIQUID CONCENTRATE, NO STREAK (GALLON)	100	GAL		\$0.00	\$7.98	\$798.00	\$6.30	\$630.00	\$9.96	\$996.00		\$0.00	\$10.04	\$1,004.00
11	CLEANER, BOWL, LIQUID, QT.PLASTIC BOTTLE, 12/CASE, JON TOO	25	CA		\$0.00	\$21.49	\$537.25	\$19.24	\$481.00	\$1.45	\$36.25		\$0.00	\$22.53	\$563.25
12	CLEANER, WINDOW, LIQUID, GALLON, 4 GAL/CASE, GLASS TOO	25	CA		\$0.00	\$19.37	\$484.25	\$12.60	\$315.00	\$8.62	\$215.50		\$0.00	\$14.63	\$365.75
13	CLEANER, WINDOW, AEROSOL 19 OZ., 12 CANS/CASE, SPRAYPAK #CG-4101CH	25	EA		\$0.00	\$2.08	\$52.00	\$1.60	\$40.00	\$19.86	\$496.50	\$2.59	\$64.75	\$2.45	\$61.25
14	CLEANER, <i>409 INSTITUTIONAL</i> , SPRAY BOTTLE, 32 FL OZ, 12 PER CASE, <i>CLOROX 35306</i> , NO SUBSTITUTE	25	CA		\$0.00	\$37.50	\$937.50	\$31.25	\$781.25	\$52.28	\$1,307.00	\$49.96	\$1,249.00	\$35.74	\$893.50
15	CLEANER, FURNITURE POLISH, AEROSOL, 17 OZ, 12/CASE, LEMON SCENT, SPRAY PAK #CP-4109CH	6	EA		\$0.00	\$2.50	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$12.00	\$2.10	\$12.60	\$2.57	\$15.42	\$3.15	\$18.90
16	CLEANER, CDD PINE, GALLON, 4 GAL/CASE, <i>PINE TOO</i>	4	CA		\$0.00	\$14.01	\$56.04	\$26.25	\$105.00	\$21.17	\$84.68		\$0.00	\$18.30	\$73.20
17	BLEACH, LIQUID, GALLON, 6 GAL./CASE. SNOWEE 5.25%	100	CA		\$0.00	\$13.65	\$1,365.00	\$13.19	\$1,319.00	\$5.43	\$543.00		\$0.00	\$14.86	\$1,486.00
18	DISINFECTANT/DEODORANT SPRAY, AEROSOL, 16.5 OZ CAN,12/CASE, <i>SPRAY PAK #CD-4104CH</i>	520	EA		\$0.00	\$2.85	\$1,482.00	\$1.75	\$910.00	\$1.42	\$738.40	\$2.49	\$1,294.80	\$2.16	\$1,123.20
19	DEODORANT, MALADOR, ALL PURPOSE LIQUID DEODORANT, GALLON, 4 GALLON/CASE	224	GAL		\$0.00	\$7.12	\$1,594.88	\$6.04	\$1,352.96	\$130.88	\$29,317.12		\$0.00	\$6.89	\$1,543.36
20	DEODORANT, BLOCKS WITH HANGERS FOR TOILET BOWL, 4 OZ, 12 PER BOX, KRYSTAL B04	100	BOX		\$0.00	\$13.92	\$1,392.00	\$8.44	\$844.00	\$14.94	\$1,494.00	\$7.98	\$798.00	\$10.34	\$1,034.00
21	DEODORANT, URINE ODOR ELIMINATOR, LIQUID, GALLON, ENZYME BASED, 4 GALLONS/CASE, BACTERIA TOO	25	CA		\$0.00	\$38.26	\$956.50	\$31.50	\$787.50	\$48.92	\$1,223.00		\$0.00	\$30.70	\$767.50
22	DEODORANT, AIR FRESHENER AEROSOL REFILLS, 12/7 OUNCE CANS PER CASE, CHAMPION 4 EXOTIC GARDEN #AM-CEXOTI	25	EA		\$0.00	\$2.30	\$57.50	\$2.61	\$65.25	\$71.71	\$1,792.75	\$3.11	\$77.75	\$3.32	\$83.00
23	DEODORANT, AIR FRESHENER AEROSOL REFILLS, 12/7 OUNCE CANS PER CASE, CHAMPION APPLE BLOSSOM #AM-CAPPLE	25	EA		\$0.00	\$2.30	\$57.50	\$2.61	\$65.25	\$71.73	\$1,793.25	\$3.11	\$77.75	\$3.32	\$83.00
24	DEODORANT, AIR FRESHENER AEROSOL REFILLS, 12/7 OUNCE CANS PER CASE, CHAMPION ORANGE SUN #AM-CORANG	84	EA		\$0.00	\$2.30	\$193.20	\$2.61	\$219.24	\$71.73	\$6,025.32	\$3.11	\$261.24	\$3.32	\$278.88
25	DEODORANT, AIR FRESHENER AEROSOL REFILLS, 12/7 OUNCE CANS PER CASE, CHAMPION CINNAMON STICK #AM-CINNAMON	168	EA		\$0.00	\$2.30	\$386.40	\$2.61	\$438.48	\$71.73	\$12,050.64	\$3.11	\$522.48	\$3.32	\$557.76
26	DISPENSER, CHAMPION 1000, WALL MOUNT HOLDER-FOR BRAND AND SIZE OF AIR FRESHENER REFILLS ABOVE	40	EA		\$0.00	\$21.30	\$852.00	\$12.66	\$506.40	\$43.38	\$1,735.20	\$12.99	\$519.60	\$18.54	\$741.60
27	CUCUMBER MELON ODOR COUNTERACTANT (GALLON)	3	GAL		\$0.00	\$12.08	\$36.24	\$13.49	\$40.47	\$20.76	\$62.28		\$0.00	\$18.60	\$55.80
28	SPRAY, AEROSOL, BEE & WASP, 14 OZ, 12/CASE, SPRAY PAK #IN-4108CH	12	EA		\$0.00	\$4.28	\$51.36	\$3.11	\$37.32	\$2.16	\$25.92	\$3.43	\$41.16	\$4.60	\$55.20

BID TABULATION - IFB #19-R071454GE, CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. ANNUAL USAGE	UOM	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	APEX OFFICE PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, UNIT PRICE	IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER, EXTENDED PRICE	MAINTENANC E TOO, UNIT PRICE	MAINTENANCE TOO, EXTENDED PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, UNIT PRICE	NORTHGATE LIMITED, EXTENDED PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, UNIT PRICE	PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS, EXTENDED PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, UNIT PRICE	WEST FLA SUPPLY, EXTENDED PRICE
29	SPRAY, AEROSOL, ANT & ROACH, 14 OZ, 12/CASE SPRAY PAK, FLY/INSECT #IN-4106CH	12	EA		\$0.00	\$4.13	\$49.56	\$2.79	\$33.48	\$2.36	\$28.32	\$3.41	\$40.92	\$5.13	\$61.56
30	SPRAY, INSECT REPELLENT, PERSONAL, 6 OZ, 12/CASE. CHAMPION #IN-AREPLX	12	EA		\$0.00	\$6.58	\$78.96	\$3.73	\$44.76	\$2.98	\$35.76	\$3.92	\$47.04	\$4.45	\$53.40
31	LIQUID HAND SOAP, #GOJ9755 MICRELI, GALLON	10	GAL		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$10.64	\$106.40	\$54.46	\$544.60	\$19.98	\$199.80	\$11.84	\$118.40
32	DETERGENT, TIDE, 9.1 OZ BOX, 14/CASE	5	CA		\$0.00	\$51.10	\$255.50	\$23.37	\$116.85	\$46.10	\$230.50		\$0.00	\$25.76	\$128.80
33	GREEN EARTH PEROXIDE CLEANER	5	EA		\$0.00	\$13.21	\$66.05	\$11.35	\$56.75	\$19.91	\$99.55		\$0.00	\$13.96	\$69.80
34	HS FOAM E2, FOAMING ANTI-BACTERIAL HAND SOAP, 6/1000ml/ca	5	CA		\$0.00	\$67.50	\$337.50	\$36.01	\$180.05	\$85.51	\$427.55		\$0.00	\$35.33	\$176.65
35	HS FOAM DISPENSERS (ref item C32, above)	5	EA		\$0.00	\$12.25	\$61.25		\$0.00	\$15.24	\$76.20		\$0.00		\$0.00
36	ANTI BACTERIA FOAM HAND SOAP, NON FOOD GRADE (6 BAGS/CASE)	5	CA		\$0.00	\$45.83	\$229.15	\$30.92	\$154.60	\$35.01	\$175.05		\$0.00	\$40.47	\$202.35
37	ANTIBACTERIAL FOAM HAND SOAP, 16OZ	10	EA		\$0.00	\$4.38	\$43.80	\$2.79	\$27.90	\$23.95	\$239.50		\$0.00	\$7.47	\$74.70
38	ANTIBACTERIAL FOAM HAND SOAP, GAL	10	GAL		\$0.00	\$11.51	\$115.10	\$7.29	\$72.90	\$115.36	\$1,153.60		\$0.00	\$8.77	\$87.70
39	NILADOR GEL CUPS, AIR FRESHENER (12/CASE)	10	CA		\$0.00	\$31.88	\$318.80	\$22.93	\$229.30	\$45.16	\$451.60	\$20.99	\$209.90	\$26.63	\$266.30
40	NILADOR DISPENSERS FOR GEL CUPS	5	EA		\$0.00	\$15.05	\$75.25	\$13.19	\$65.95	\$19.42	\$97.10	\$9.99	\$49.95	\$16.64	\$83.20
41	PROSEEL SEALER/GLOSS, 5 GAL PAIL	5	PAIL		\$0.00	\$59.30	\$296.50	\$70.61	\$353.05	\$78.02	\$390.10		\$0.00	\$72.21	\$361.05
42	INVINCIBLE MEGAWEAR FLR FINISH 5	5	EA		\$0.00	\$53.36	\$266.80	\$67.83	\$339.15	\$59.45	\$297.25		\$0.00	\$69.13	\$345.65
43	BARE BONES FLOOR STRIPPER, 5 GAL	5	PAIL		\$0.00	\$57.21	\$286.05	\$58.33	\$291.65	\$51.55	\$257.75		\$0.00	\$58.66	\$293.30
44	ENHANCE PL CLEANER, 5 GALLON PAIL	5	PAIL		\$0.00	\$27.56	\$137.80	\$31.61	\$158.05	\$58.04	\$290.20		\$0.00	\$29.01	\$145.05
45	17" DIAMOND BACK STRIPPING PADS (EACH	5	EA		\$0.00	\$3.56	\$17.80	\$2.86	\$14.30	\$17.36	\$86.80	\$3.29	\$16.45	\$3.81	\$19.05
46	20" DIAMOND BACK STRIPPING PADS (EACH)	5	EA		\$0.00	\$4.64	\$23.20	\$3.36	\$16.80	\$22.45	\$112.25	\$3.90	\$19.95	\$4.46	\$22.30
47	DIAMOND BACK UTILITY PADS	25	EA		\$0.00	\$1.28	\$32.00	\$0.65	\$16.25	\$1.86	\$46.50	\$0.75	\$18.75	\$1.38	\$34.50
48	17" RAZORBACK STRIPPING PADS (EACH	5	EA		\$0.00	\$2.28	\$11.40	\$2.65	\$13.25	\$22.29	\$111.45	\$2.99	\$14.95	\$3.51	\$17.55
49	20" RAZORBACK STRIPPING PADS (EACH)	5	EA		\$0.00	\$2.74	\$13.70	\$3.15	\$15.75	\$29.00	\$145.00	\$3.39	\$16.95	\$4.16	\$20.80
50	DECADE FLOOR SEALER, GALLON	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$8.93	\$44.65	\$12.78	\$63.90	\$18.35	\$91.75		\$0.00	\$13.60	\$68.00
51	SWIFFER WET REFIL (TUB=12)	5	TUB		\$0.00	\$4.11	\$20.55	\$4.18	\$20.90	\$66.18	\$330.90		\$0.00	\$4.16	\$20.80
52	2001 CARPET EXTRACTION CLEANER (GALLON)	3	GAL		\$0.00	\$8.07	\$24.21	\$9.56	\$28.68	\$12.53	\$37.59		\$0.00	\$11.10	\$33.30
53	GUARD TOO FABRIC/CARPET PROTECTANT (GALLON)	3	GAL		\$0.00	\$24.61	\$73.83	\$9.45	\$28.35	\$21.25	\$63.75		\$0.00	\$24.02	\$72.06
54	NEUTRAL Q DISINFECTANT, 5 GALLON	5	PAIL		\$0.00	\$59.30	\$296.50	\$42.42	\$212.10	\$30.78	\$153.90		\$0.00	\$43.05	\$215.25
55	EASY FRESH KIT, MANGO (EACH)	5	EA		\$0.00	\$21.91	\$109.55	\$18.41	\$92.05	\$39.80	\$199.00		\$0.00	\$12.18	\$60.90
56	EASY FRESH REFILL, MANGO (EACH)	5	EA		\$0.00	\$3.11	\$15.55	\$2.61	\$13.05	\$14.00	\$70.00		\$0.00	\$3.46	\$17.30
57	NCL CYCLONE TILE & GROUT CLEANER (GALLON)	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$7.49	\$37.45	\$13.32	\$66.60	\$89.36	\$446.80		\$0.00	\$14.23	\$71.15
58	BARE BONES FLOOR STRIPPER, GALLON	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$12.10	\$60.50	\$11.87	\$59.35	\$9.37	\$46.85		\$0.00	\$12.54	\$62.70
59	24/7 EXTEND PERFORMANCE FINISH, GALLON	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$13.28	\$66.40	\$14.97	\$74.85	\$51.05	\$255.25		\$0.00	\$16.13	\$80.65
60	QUIK-SCRUB RECOAT CLEANER, GALLON	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$7.24	\$36.20	\$7.97	\$39.85	\$17.59	\$87.95		\$0.00	\$8.01	\$40.05
61	CARPET CLEANER BONNET GLO, GALLON	5	GAL		\$0.00	\$11.46	\$57.30	\$6.04	\$30.20	\$16.35	\$81.75		\$0.00	\$6.25	\$31.25
62	EASY TASK SPRAY BUFF, QUART	5	QT		\$0.00	\$2.41	\$12.05	\$2.51	\$12.55	\$4.92	\$24.60		\$0.00	\$2.54	\$12.70
	GROUP C SUBTOTAL				\$316.92				\$38,700.66		\$98,853.96		\$33,019.54		\$36,904.91
TOTAL BID PRICE FOR AWARD PURPOSES: Items with a zero amount indicate a "No Bid".					\$92,714.75				\$125,783.07		\$226,910.74		\$80,064.06		\$158,730.41